
AGENDA

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 12 September 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Cameron Beart (Chairman), Tina Booth, Roger Clark, Mark Ellen, Paul Fleming, 
June Garrad, Lesley Ingham (Vice-Chairman), Prescott, Ben Stokes and Anita Walker.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

Public Document Pack



2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 October 2016 (Minute 
Nos. 965 – 969) as a correct record, and to accept the Minutes of the 
following Licensing Sub-Committees:

10.30am 30 September 2016 (Minute Nos. 905 – 911)
2.30pm 30 September 2016 (Minute Nos. 912 – 918)
2.30pm 31 October 2016 (Minute Nos. 974 – 978)
3.30pm 31 October 2016 (Minute Nos. 979 – 983)
2pm 20 April 2017 (Minute Nos. 1295 – 1299)
9.30am 24 July 2017 (Minute Nos. 118 – 122)
11am 24 July 2017 (Minute Nos. 123 – 127)
2pm 24 July 2017 2pm (Minute Nos. 128 – 133)
3.30pm 24 July 2017 (Minute Nos. 134 – 139)

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

5. Public Session



The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the 
General Licensing Committee.  Requests to speak at the meeting must 
be registered with Democratic Services by 4.30pm on Friday 8 
September 2017 and must be related to an item on the agenda.  Each 
speaker has a maximum of three minutes to speak.

Part B Minutes for the General Licensing Committee to decide

6. Revised Taxi Fees and Charges

To consider the revised Taxi Fees and Charges.

1 - 16

Issued on Monday, 4 September 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting Agenda Item: 6
Meeting Date 12 September 2017

Report Title Hackney Carriage Revised Fees and Charges

Cabinet Member Cllr Alan Horton, Cabinet Member for Safer Families and 
Communities

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Mark Radford

Lead Officer Della Fackrell

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. To approve the modified proposed fees and charges 
detailed in this report in paragraph 3 and Appendix II with 
effect from 18 September 2017. 

2. To approve the proposal to review the taxi fare tariff

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report is the final part of the consultation process to review Taxi Fees and 
Charges.

1.2 The Committee are requested to review the consultation responses shown in 
Appendix I and summarised in this report in Paragraph 3 and Appendix II to agree 
the modified proposed revised fees and charges and future work to consider the 
current taxi fares following the responses.

2 Background

2.1 A review as part of the Council’s normal business and transformation programme 
took place. Proposed revised Taxi Fees and Charges were put to Council on 23 
November 2016 as part of the council wide review of fees and charges. This review 
followed up on an initial benchmarking exercise undertaken by the Transformation 
Team which indicated that a more detailed analysis was required. Further work has 
been undertaken to ensure that the charges proposed reflect the actual costs 
incurred in providing the service.

2.2 The initial report outlined that several new charges were being considered for 
elements of the service that the council does not currently charge for.  It also noted 
that within the wider context of Kent fees and charges the proposed increases, whilst 
reflecting the true costs to the Council, would be comparable with the Kent average.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



2.3 The report stated that specific consultation was required on changes to the taxi 
charges.

2.4 It also confirmed that the proposals would be considered by Scrutiny Committee on 
16 November 2016 before submission to Council on 23 November 2016.

2.5 During the Scrutiny meeting on 16 November 2016 concern was raised that the 
increases may result in the increase being reflected on the cost to the customer. The 
Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities explained that the maximum 
fare was set and an operator could charge up to, but not beyond that maximum.

2.6 It was also explained at this meeting that the Transformation team had identified 
areas in Licensing fees that had been undercharging for some years and the current 
proposed increases were necessary to provide an effective and efficient service.

2.7 The Scrutiny Committee agreed that an increase was appropriate to meet costs.

2.8 All of the proposed Fees and Charges for the taxi licensing service have been 
considered on the basis of running a professional and thorough service to ensure the 
safety and integrity of Swale taxis. This is particularly important from a safeguarding 
perspective and the service has been refocused around this purpose of safe cars, 
safe drivers and safe journeys. It is inevitable as a consequence that we need to be 
charging additional and higher fees to provide this enhanced service.

2.9 A new computer system has been purchased and populated with the necessary 
driver and operator data.  The Licensing department is in the final stages of setting 
up the required template documents and will be further developing the system with 
document management software. 
Establishing new working practices and systems requires investment in staff and 
equipment.

Once the transformation is complete however it is anticipated that the more effective 
and efficient Licensing function will yield savings.  If that is the case we expect to be 
able to reflect this in future reviews.
 

2.10 To reinforce the emphasis on public safety the revised service will also be carrying 
out increased compliance checks which previously have been at the minimum level. 
This will incur a cost to the service in officer time and communication so is also 
reflected in the proposed fees and charges.  

3 Proposals

3.1 During the consultation, many comments were received.  These are listed in 
Appendix I.  These comments have been further categorised in to the themes shown 
in the table over the page:

Page 2



Table 1: Fees and Charges response themes

3.2 The themes have been separated in to two types of themes.  The first (A) are those 
that are directly linked to the fees and charges consultation and are reflected in the 
following paragraphs in this report.

The second (B) are those that are related to concerns raised on other elements of the 
taxi licensing function and will be included in a separate consultation process.

3.3 Following the consultation, officers have reconsidered the prop
[...]
.00 non-
refundable plate fee.  
Plate number only 
issued once.

Occasional

Licence and plate for 
temporary hire vehicle 

£40.00 £40.00 Occasional

Replacement plate £15.00 £15.00 Occasional

Change of ownership of the 
licensed vehicle

£0.00 £35.00 Frequent

Change from Private Hire to 
Hackney Carriage

£0.00 £90.00 £80.00 Rare

Change from Hackney 
Carriage to Private Hire

£0.00 £70.00 £80.00 Rare

Private Hire Operator Licence
Private Hire Operator 
Licence valid for 5 years

£100.00 £430.00 Occasional

Additional Costs
Change of Address £0.00 £10.00 Occasional

Replacement Paper 
Licence certificate

£0.00 £10.50 £10.00 Occasional

Key

Frequent Weekly to Monthly
Occasional 2 Monthly to 3 monthly
Rare More than 3 monthly

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Revised Taxi Fees and Charges
	Updated header Appendix I - Fees and Charges consultation comments
	Updated Appendix II - Proposed fees and charges table - modified




Minutes of the meeting


- 227 -

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 12 September 2017 from 7.00pm  - 
7.08pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart (Chairman), Tina Booth, Roger Clark, 
Paul Fleming, June Garrad, Lesley Ingham (Vice-Chairman), Ben Stokes and 
Anita Walker.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Mohammad Bauluck, Della Fackrell, Robin Harris and Jo 
Millard.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Alan Horton and James Hunt.

APOLOGY: Councillor Prescott.

213 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the evacuation procedure.

214 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 October 2016 (Minutes Nos. 965 – 969) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

The Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 30 September 2016 (Minute Nos. 
905 – 911 and 912 – 918), 31 October 2016 (Minute Nos. 974 – 978 and 979 – 
983), 20 April 2017 (Minutes Nos. 1296 – 1299)  and 24 July 2017 (Minutes Nos. 
118 – 122, 123 – 127, 128 – 133 and 134 - 139) were taken as read, approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

215 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

216 PUBLIC SESSION 

The Chairman advised that no requests to register to speak had been received.

217 REVISED TAXI FEES AND CHARGES 

The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities introduced the report 
which set out the review of Taxi Fees and Charges and the consultation process 
undertaken.  He stressed that the charges proposed should reflect the actual costs 
incurred in providing the service and referred to paragraph 2.8 on page 2 of the 
report which highlighted the importance of running a professional and thorough 
service to ensure the safety and integrity of Swale taxis.



General Licensing Committee 12 September 2017 

- 228 –

The Resilience and Licensing Manager added that some modifications had been 
made to the original proposals as a result of the consultation undertaken.

In response to a question from a Member, the Resilience and Licensing Manager 
advised that Swale Borough Council had the 78th highest fees and charges for taxi 
fees tariff out of 300 Councils nationally.

The Chairman reminded Members that the fees set were the maximum amount that 
could be charged.

The proposals were put to the vote and agreed.

Resolved:

(1) That the modified proposed fees and charges detailed in the report in 
paragraph 3 and Appendix II, be agreed with effect from 18 September 2017.
(2) That the proposal to review the taxi fare tariff be agreed.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


